

No. 88-605

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

OCTOBER TERM, 1988

---

WILLIAM L. WEBSTER, *et al.*,

*Appellants.*

v.

REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH SERVICES, *et al.*,

*Appellees.*

---

**On Appeal from the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF WOMEN LAWYERS AND  
NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF WOMEN'S BAR  
ASSOCIATIONS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

---

NICHOLAS DEB. KATZENBACH\*  
LEONA BEANE  
JANINE D. HARRIS  
ESTELLE H. ROGERS  
ROBERT J. GILSON

Headquarters Plaza  
One Speedwell Avenue  
Morristown, New Jersey 07962-1981  
(201) 538-0800

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae  
National Association of Women Lawyers and  
National Conference of Women's Bar Associations*

March 30, 1989

\*Counsel of Record

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. OVERRULING <i>ROE V. WADE</i> WOULD ENDANGER PUBLIC CONFIDENCE IN THE INTEGRITY AND OBJECTIVITY OF THE COURT .....	5
A. No “Special Justification” Exists For Overruling <i>Roe</i> And None Of The Grounds Customarily Invoked Are Present Here .....	6
1. “The Force of Better Reasoning” .....	8
2. “The Lessons Of Experience” .....	10
B. Once Determined By This Court, Constitu- tional Rights Of Individuals Should Be Denied Only In The Most Exceptional Circumstances .....	11
C. Reversal Of <i>Roe</i> Would Be Publicly Perceived As Incompatible With Judicial Independence And Objectivity .....	13
CONCLUSION .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Akron v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983) .....	9
<i>Arizona v. Rumsey</i> , 467 U.S. 203 (1984) .....	6
<i>Beal v. Doe</i> , 432 U.S. 438 (1977) .....	9
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979) .....	9
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 428 U.S. 132 (1976) .....	9
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	11
<i>Burnet v. Coronado Oil &amp; Gas Co.</i> , 285 U.S. 393 (1932) .....	6, 7
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979) .....	9
<i>Connecticut v. Menillo</i> , 423 U.S. 9 (1975) .....	9
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973) .....	9
<i>Eric Railroad v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938) .....	7
<i>Florida Department of Health and Rehabilitative Services v. Florida Nursing Home Association</i> , 450 U.S. 147 (1981) .....	14
<i>H.L. v. Matheson</i> , 450 U.S. 398 (1981) .....	9
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980) .....	9
<i>Hudgens v. NLRB</i> , 424 U.S. 507 (1976) .....	12
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905) .....	11
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977) .....	9
<i>Minersville School District v. Gobitis</i> , 310 U.S. 586 (1940) .....	12
<i>Moragne v. States Marine Lines, Inc.</i> , 398 U.S. 375 (1970) .....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Planned Parenthood Association v. Ashcroft</i> , 462 U.S. 476 (1983) .....	9
<i>Planned Parenthood of Central Missouri v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976) .....	9
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896) .....	11
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) .....	1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Simopoulos v. Virginia</i> , 462 U.S. 506 (1983) .....	9
<i>Thornburgh v. American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986) .....	9,11
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 437 U.S. 82 (1978) .....	8
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986) .....	6
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	12
OTHER	
Monaghan, <i>Stare Decisis and Constitutional Adjudication</i> , 88 Colum. L. Rev. 723 (1988) .....	6
Rawls, <i>The Idea of An Overlapping Consensus</i> , Oxford J. Legal Studies (1987) .....	13
Uniform Abortion Act, § 1(b) .....	3,4
